

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOSHUA J. ANGEL

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-01142

MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. FANNIE MAE, FREDDIE MAC, AND FHFA 3

II. TREASURY’S PSPAs WITH THE ENTERPRISES 6

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Time-Barred 10

II. Even if Not Time Barred, Plaintiff’s Complaint Fails to State a Claim 12

A. Plaintiff’s Breach of Contract Claim (Count I) Fails to State a Claim 12

B. Plaintiff’s Implied Covenant Claim (Count II) Fails to State a Claim 13

1. Plaintiff Does Not State an Actionable Anticipatory Breach Under Governing Delaware or Virginia Law 15

2. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded Facts That Plausibly Show a Breach of Implied Covenant 16

C. Plaintiff’s Claim for “Aiding and Abetting in Federal Government’s Implicit Guaranty Evasion and Payment Avoidance” (Count III) Fails to State a Claim 23

1. There Is No Federal Guaranty of Plaintiff’s Alleged Contractual Rights 23

2. There is No Claim for Aiding and Abetting an Alleged Breach of Contract 26

D. Plaintiff’s Claims Against the Individual Director Defendants Fail For Additional Reasons 27

1. Plaintiff Does Not Allege the Director Defendants Breached Any Contractual Duty They Personally Owed Him 28

2. Any Claims Against the Directors Fail Because the Directors Did Not Engage in the Alleged Misconduct 28

3. Certain of the Director Defendants Were Not Directors at the Time of the Relevant Events. 29

E. To the Extent Plaintiff’s Background Allegations Might Be Construed to Suggest Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Such a Claim Would Fail 30

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Resources, Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009)	30
<i>Acclaim Sys., Inc. v. Infosys, Ltd.</i> , No. 13-7336, 2015 WL 4257463 (E.D. Pa. July 14, 2015)	27
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C.</i> , 113 A.3d 167 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	26
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	17
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. Hoffman</i> , No. 2239-VCN, 2009 WL 2031789 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2009)	18
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	20
<i>Calderon v. Aurora Loan Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 1:10cv129, 2010 WL 2306343 (E.D. Va. June 3, 2010)	27
<i>In re Cambridge Fin. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 1987 WL 19677 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 1987)	29
<i>Wallace ex rel. Cencom Cable Income Partners II, Inc., L.P. v. Wood</i> , 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	26
<i>Chamison v. HealthTrust, Inc. Hosp. Co.</i> , 735 A.2d 912 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	18
<i>Colgate v. Disthene Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CL10-158, 2013 WL 8019576 (Va. Cir. Ct. Feb. 4, 2013).....	29
<i>Cumana Invs. S.A. v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 310 (D. Del. 1984).....	15
<i>DiLorenzo v. Norton</i> , No. 07-cv-144, 2009 WL 2381327 (D.D.C. July 31, 2009).....	5
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005).....	16, 17

Fairfax-Falls Church Community Servs. Bd. v. Herren,
337 S.E.2d 741 (Va. 1985) 15

Fike v. Ruger,
754 A.2d 254 (Del. 1999)..... 10, 11

Frechter v. Cryo-Cell Int’l, Inc.,
No. 11915-VCG, 2016 WL 5864583 (Del. Ch. Oct. 7, 2016).....29

Gerber v. Enters. Prods. Holdings, LLC,
67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013), *overruled on other grounds by Winshall v. Viacom
Int’l, Inc.*, 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013)..... 17

Gerber v. EPE Holdings, LLC,
No. CIV.A. 3543-VCN, 2013 WL 209658 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2013)..... 26

Glenn v. Fay,
281 F. Supp. 3d 130, 140 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 15, 16

Glinert v. Wickes Companies, Inc.,
16 Del. J. Corp. L. 764 (Del. Ch.),
aff’d 586 A.2d 1201 (Del. 1990)..... 18

Hanback v. DRHI, Inc.,
94 F. Supp. 3d 753, 759 (E.D. Va. 2015),
aff’d, 647 Fed. Appx. 207 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Instituto Bancario Italiano SpA v. Hunter Engineering Co., Inc.,
449 A.2d 210 (Del. 1982)..... 29

Jarosch v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
837 F. Supp. 2d 980 (E.D. Wis. 2011) 27

Lafayette Fed. Credit Union v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,
960 F. Supp. 999 (E.D. Va. 1997),
aff’d, 133 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1998) 19

LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.,
No. Civ.A. 327-CC, 2007 WL 1309398 (Del. Ch. May 1, 2007),
aff’d, 956 A.2d 642 (Del. 2008)..... 13

Lavender v. Koenig,
No. K13C-08-024, 2017 WL 443696 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 1, 2017),
aff’d, 171 A.3d 1117 (Del. 2017) 10

Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH,
62 A.3d 62 (Del. Ch. 2013) 15

MicroStrategy Servs. Corp. v. OpenRisk, LLC,
 No. 1:14cv1244, 2015 WL 1221263 (E.D. Va. Mar. 17, 2015) 27

Middleburg Training Center, Inc. v. Firestone,
 477 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Va. 2007)..... 20

Nemec v. Shrader,
 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) 2, 14, 16, 17

Parker v. Moitzfield,
 733 F. Supp. 1023 (E.D. Va. 1990)..... 16

Perry Capital v. Lew,
 70 F. Supp. 3d 208, 215 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 4, 19

Perry Capital v. Mnuchin,
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Rastek Constr. & Dev. Corp. v. General Land Comm. Real Estate Co., LLC,
 806 S.E.2d 740 (Va. 2017) 13

Remora Investments, LLC v. Orr,
 673 S.E.2d 845 (Va. 2009) 31

Roberts v. FHFA,
 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018) 31

Robinson v. FHFA,
 223 F. Supp. 3d 659 (E.D. Ky. 2016)..... 30

Schupp v. Jump! Info. Techs., Inc.,
 65 F. App'x 450 (4th Cir. 2003) 30

Sellman v. FloranceGordanBrown, PC,
 No. CL09-4197, 2010 WL 11020167 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 18, 2010)..... 27

Shareholder Representative Services, LLC v. Airbus Americas, Inc.,
 791 S.E.2d 724 (Va. 2016) 26

Simmons v. Miller,
 544 S.E.2d 666 (Va. 2001) 31

Skillstorm, Inc. v. Elec. Data Sys., LLC,
 666 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D. Va. 2009)..... 16

STAAR Surgical Co. v. Waggoner,
 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991) 22

<i>SunTrust Mortg., Inc. v. Mortgages Unlimited, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11CV861-HEH, 2012 WL 1942056 (E.D. Va. May 29, 2012).....	17
<i>Superior Vision Servs., Inc. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1668, 2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2006)	16
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	32
<i>Tysons Toyota, Inc. v. Commonwealth Life Ins.</i> , No. 94638, 1990 WL 10039336 (Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 9, 1990)	27
<i>Va. Elec. & Power Co. v. Peters</i> , No. 17-cv-259, 2018 WL 1995523 (E.D. Va. Apr. 27, 2018)	11
<i>Ward’s Equip., Inc. v. New Holland N. Am., Inc.</i> , 493 S.E.2d 5165 (Va. 1997)	16
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Domtar Corp.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 445, 451 (D. Del. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 721 Fed. Appx. 186 (3d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>whiteCrypton Corp. v. Arxan Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3799585 (N.D. Cal. June 18, 2015)	27

Rules and Statutes

12 U.S.C.

§ 24(Seventh) 25
 § 1451 note..... 19
 § 1454 24
 § 1455(f) 24
 § 1455(h)(2) 24, 25
 § 1455(l) 21
 § 1455(l)(1)(A)..... 6
 § 1455(l)(1)(C)..... 6
 § 1716 19
 § 1719(g)..... 21
 § 1719(g)(1)(A)..... 6
 § 1719(g)(1)(C)..... 6
 § 4501 4
 § 4501(4)..... 4, 24, 25
 § 4503 4, 24, 25
 § 4617(a)(2) 4
 § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) 3, 5, 28, 31
 § 4617(b)(2)(B)(i) 5
 § 4617(b)(2)(D)(ii) 5
 § 4617(b)(2)(G)..... 5
 § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii) 21, 22, 30

10 Del. Code

§ 8106 10

Pub. L. 102-550, Title XIII, § 1302, 106 Stat. 3941 (Oct. 28, 1992) 24

Va. Code

§ 8.01–246(2)..... 10
 § 8.01–246(4)..... 10
 § 8.01–248 10

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 26
 Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 253, comment c (1981) 15
 Williston on Contracts § 63:62 (4th ed. 2002) 15
